Jeff Clark, member of the Commission, offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption. Upon the same being duly seconded by Randy Vest, it was put to a vote and unanimously adopted to wit:

## **RESOLUTION 24-383**

## RESOLUTION CHANGING CERTAIN VOTING PRECINCT VOTING PLACES FOR MORGAN COUNTY, ALABAMA

**WHEREAS**, §17-6-2(a) & §17-6-4(a) <u>Code of Alabama</u> 1975, require the Morgan County Commission to establish voting precincts for Morgan County, to define the territorial limits for which each precinct is established, to prescribe the boundaries of such precincts and to designate voting places within such precincts; and,

**WHEREAS**, said voting precincts and voting places were last established and designated by the Morgan County Commission by resolutions adopted June 12, 2012, January 28, 2014, November 10, 2015, May 9, 2017, February 13, 2018, September 24, 2019, November 26, 2019, February 8, 2022, October 23, 2023; and,

**WHEREAS**, §17-6-6(b) and §17-6-4(d), <u>Code of Alabama</u> 1975, authorize the Morgan County Commission to make changes in said voting precincts and voting places; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Commission finds that, for the convenience of voters and to facilitate the election process, it is desirable to make certain changes in such voting precincts and voting places; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Morgan County Commission is adopting this resolution to effect such changes and to comply with the law:

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Morgan County

Commission in a meeting duly assembled this July 9, 2024, as follows:

- 1. Effective with the general election scheduled for November 5, 2024, and for all federal, state and local (except municipal) elections conducted thereafter, the following precinct voting center is changed as follows, to-wit:
  - a. <u>Precinct 3-11</u>, move the voting center from the Boys and Girls Club of Decatur to the Carrie Matthews Recreation Center at 902 6th Street NW, Decatur, AL.
- 2. The County Engineer is requested to prepare for the Commission and the Commission shall provide and maintain at all times a suitable map showing the current geographical boundaries with designation of such precincts. Such map shall clearly show in a legible fashion, all features, names, titles and symbols and each map sheet shall indicate the date of the base map or date of last revision.
- 3. The Commission shall send a copy of each map, with legal description attached, to the Morgan County Board of Registrars, the Morgan County Probate Judge and the Alabama Joint Legislative Task Force on reapportionment.
- 4. The Chief Administrative Officer shall file with the Judge of Probate of Morgan County, Alabama a copy of this resolution for purposes of the publication required by §17-6-4(b), Code of Alabama 1975.